IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYDERABAD
O.A. 276 OF 1997

Dated, the :ngP— March, '99,

BETWEEN :
V5 Dwarakanath ees Applicant,
AND

1. Union of India.
Reptd. by its Gemeral Manrager,
South Central Railway, Rail Nilayam,
Secunderabad.

2.pndditional General Manager,
South Central Railway,
Rail Nilgyam, Secunderabad.

3. Chief signal & Telecommunrications
Engineer, South Certral Railway,
Rail Nilayam, Secunderabad,

4, Chief Workeshops Manager,
(signal and Telecommunications),
South Central Railway, Mettuguda,
Secunderabad 500 0017.
(Now Downgraded as Chief Signal and
TelecommuRicatiorn Engineer)

5. Production Engineer,
Sigral and Telecommunications Work-
shop, South Central Railway,
Mettuguda,
Secuhderabad 500 017.

«s+ Regpondents,

COUNSELS :
For the Applicants

L 1]

Mr. G.,Ramachandra Rao.
Mr. N.R. Devaraj.

-

For the Respondents
CORAM 3
THE HON'BLE MR. R. RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMIN)

THE HON'BLE MR. B.S$. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER{JUDL)
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ORDER

(PER: HON'BLE MR. B.S. JAI PaRAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JUDL)

1. Heard Mr. G. Raﬁaéhandra Rao, Learned Counsel for
the applicant and Mr. N.R. Devaraj, Learned Standing Counsel
for thelresandents.
2. This is an application under Section 19 of the
Administrative.Tribunals Act, 1é85. The application was
filed on 26,2.97.
2. During the year 1984, while the applicant was
working as Senior Chargeman {(now redesignated as JE Gr.I)
5&T Workshop, Mettuguda, he was issued with a minor penalty
charge memo dt. 5.10.90 alleging that he being a Leader of
thé;Tour Party of Railwaymen © in IInd Class Reserved
Coach NoGSCW 2899 of Train No.88 of 16,.3.84 had allowed an
unauthorised passenger by name ashok who was excess charged
_ under EFT 131150 of 22.3.84 by Vigilance Staff (Annexure-AZ)
é. The applicant submitted his explanation dt, nil,

The respondent No.S being the disciplinary authority COnsl—
and! ! R

dered the explanation of the appllcant/bclng not cmnvincad«
and recording that the misconduct was substantitated, imposed |
a penalty of withholding one set of Privilege Fass ﬁorhiﬁﬁé
current year 1992 from the account of the applicantuj

by his proceedings No.72482/DAR/VS dt. 8.7.92 {Annexure-III).
4, The applicant submitted an appeal dt.-17.8.97

against the saié order of penalty.;s the respondent No,4.

The respondent No.4 by his order of even number dt, 11.1.94
accepted the appéal and set aside tﬁe punishment imposed

by the Respondent No.5 {(AnnexuredV). |

5. After perusing the enguiry records, the Respondent
No.3 in exercise of his power under Rule 25 of the

RS(DA) Rules 1968 issued a show cause notice to the applicantl)

-~
ey

of his proposal to¢ revise the order'dt. 11.1.%4 passed by

A
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the appellate authority. The show=cause notice is dated
25.3.94 (Annexu£e-V).

6. The applicant submitted his explaration dt. 13.4.94
to the show=-cause notice. A copy of his explanation is ét
Annexure-VI.

7. The.respondent No.3 was not satisfied with the

his explanation.. |

8, The respondent No.3 by his proqeedings No,.P.82/
WS/S&T MPT/VSD /1770 dt., 23.,9.94 imposed;gznalty of reduction
in the pay of the applicant from Rs,2200/~ to Rs5.2100/-

(2 stages) in the Time Scale of pay of Rs.1600-2660/~(RSRP.?)
€or a period of 3 years (Non-recurring)ghnnexure-VII).

S. Aéainst the punishment order imposed by the
respondent No.3 the applicant submitted an appeal dated
4,11.94 tq the respondent No.2., The respondent No.2
considering the appeal and by his proceedings of even

number dt. 29.12.94 rejected the appeal and confirmed the
punishment. The respondent No,2 in the course of his

order advised the applicant?if 50 advised,to submit a rewison

petition.against his order dt. 29.12.94 to the Railway Board.

10, The applicabt submitted a revision petition to the
DY.CSTE/Shops
Railway Board. Howeéver, the/( returned the revision
. =

petition dt. 8.2.95 to the épplicant through his letter

d£. 19.4.96 (annexure X) informing the applicant that the'

same - is not ;.mtertainable as per the extant rules, _

i1, The applicant has filed this 0.A. for the follow--“i

ing reliefs : )
"to call for thc.recorés relating to the Proceedings *

No . P-82/WS/S5T/MFT/VSD/1770 dt. 23.9.199¢ on the file
of the 2rd respondent herein-and‘éet aside the order
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dated 23.9.1994 passed therein as confirmed by |

the 2nd respondent in his proceedings No.P=-82/Ws/
_ |

S&T /MFT/VSD/1770 dated 23,12.1994 with a consequential

direction to the respondent to restore the pay of the ||
applicant with all attendant benefits including arrearg
of pay and also promotion to the next higher post",

The applicant has challenged the impugned orders

o

12.

. l
on the following grounds :

a) The impugned orders dt. 23.9.94 and 29.12.94 |
are illegal, arbitrary and devoid of reasons.
b} The respondent No.3, being the revisional
authority had no power to revise the order dt. 17.8,92 |
passed by the respondent No.4 as the appellate authority l
has not at all imposed any kind punishment but had set .
aside the punishment imposed by the respondent No.5, |
c) The respondent No.3 couhﬂébt$havé?;xerciséd \
the power of revision a§ the respondent No.4 had passed
the order dt. 17.8.92 and the respondent No.3 proposed to
revige the the same by issue of show-cauée notice dated |

25.3.94,

d) The respondent No.3 has not independenfly

considered the case, o 5
ought to have beer
e) A detailed enquiry £ +*held before impos-

ing punishment,

f) The order dt. 29.12,94 is contrary to Rule 22
of the RS{DA) Rules 1968,
13,

= The respondents have filed a counter narrating |

the circumstances under which the respondent No.3 8xercised
tHe
his power under Section 25 and imposed/punishment by his i

order dt.

AT |

23.9,94, Furtheﬁ/the applicant in his reply \
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dt., 13.4,.84 had admitted the offence by stating as

follows :

"the gravity of my alleged offence is no less
serious than the alleged offence done by 5ri Gabrigl

and if proved would face the prospects of removal
from service",

The respondent No.3 had gone through the reply datéd
13.4.84 in detail and ceame to the final decision holding
guilty of the charge and imposed the penalty as indicated
above. They submit that the appellate authority viz. the
2nd respondent considered the order passed by the respondent
No.3 in. exercise of the revisional powers and considered
the appeal accoréing to the Rules, After considering the
enquiry records and also the explanation offered by the

applicant to the charge memo and to the show cause notice

felt that there was no need to interfere with the order

Thus the Respondent No,2

passed by the Respondent No,3.
It is

rejected the appeal and confirmed the punishment,

statdd that the respondent No.2 has considered the appeal

in accordance. with the rules, However, the respondent No,2

advised the applicant if so advised to submit a revision
- petition._to the Railway Boards. As regards the power of
revision as envisaged under Rule 25 of the Rulesg, 1968

they submit that every authority indicated therein has to

; that the word "or" is inserted

exercise power of revision ;

among the authorities indicated therein; that therefore
¥ !
power of revision can only be exercised by one authority;Qé}Y

In support of their submission
\ Hon'ble

they relied upon the decision of thegHigh Court of Delhi

not authorities successively.

in CwP No.756;@9?§.

(=
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It 'is on the basis of the the Delhi Hiéh Court they issued
hecessary instructions curtailing revision by;ggzcessive
avthorities, They further submit that they had challenged
the decision of the Delhi High Court im Civil Appeal No,767.
of 1979 and that the Hoﬁ’ble Supreme Court concurréd -
with the decisior of the Delhi High Court. in this backe
grourd, the Railway Board returned the revisiomn petition
dt. 3.2.95 to the applicant vide their letter dt., 6.2.96.
They further submit that the Board'g letters issued in
1981, 1982 and 1994 are only clarificatory ih nmature Of “the
Rule 25 of the Rules 1968, The said letters did not bting
in any new aspect of the proviso to the existing rule and
that there are no grounds to interfere with the impugned ‘orders.
14, s .Further they submit that merely bacguse they had
indicated that no disciplinary proceedings were pendirg
against the applicant when he was sent on deputation that
doés rnot take away the right of the authorities to proceed
against him for the misconducted committed earlier to
his deéﬁtation. Thay submit that the disciplinary asuthority
can initiate the proceedings againét the applicant any
time during the terure of his service, Mere indication
that no DebsRe C28e swas pending against him at the time

rof the "applicafit
_of deputation{:it qﬁgnot mean that the authority was not
empowered to broceed against him. ince the applicant was on
deputation fhere was some delay in issuing the charge memo.
They submit that the charge sheet dt. 5.10.90 was issued
to the applicant after the applicant was repatriated to the
parent department. Further, they submit that in the
explanation to, the charge memo and explanation to the
show'Cause notice nowhere the applicant demanded an enguiry
and in fact impliedly admitted his guilt. Thus they

submit that the revisional authority i.e. ‘the Railways

was - Justified in imposing the penalty.

-
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16, ‘The main agrievance of the applicant is that

" the respondent No.3 interfered with the order dt. 7.8,92
passed by the respondent No.4 as an appeellate authority -
é& already stated -“‘}ééue of the charge memo dt. 5.10.90
the disciplimary authority concluded the same by withholding
his ;hnual previlege pass for the curremt year 1992, The
charge memo was issved under Rule 11 of the Rules 1968,
The explanation giwven by the applicant to the charge memo is
at Anrexure-II{page 15 to the OA}. In his explanation the
applicant stated that he had  allowed aﬁ unauthorised
passenger to travel im the train along wlth the Tour Party

. of the Railway Officials. He chailéﬁQ&Q;hzuthorltles to
issue’ the charge memo after a lapse of nearly 6 % vears,
Further, he contended that issue of the charge memc after
he was sent for deputation with a certi?FCate that there
was ne DAR pending against him,chba;réé k‘che very purpose of
issuing the charge shﬁet as the certificate issued at the time

the

of his deputation to/foreign service clearly established that he

had not commltted amy mlsCOﬂdUCt

. " .
€ ) . ) .

6. - - In this explanation’ algp he o
REMEE__: never demanded for a fulfledged enguiry. Had he

demanded a fulfledged enguiry into the miscorduct: alleged

then
against him ir the charge memo dt. 5.10.90/it was for the

disciplinary auvthority to record a firding whether the full-
fledged enquiry was called for or nolt . In the;gbsence of any
such demanrd in the explanatiom, the disciplinary authority rihtky
proceedéd with anq concluded the charge memo by imposing b
a penalty of withholding one set of prévilege pass.
y I The appellate authérity for the reasons recbrded:in“ﬁts‘
order dt., 7.8,92 :
/set aside the punishment and exhonerated the applicamt. This
order of the appellate was corsidered by the respondent No,.,3

. . stp~moto the -
vhile exercising - ‘his/power under Rule 25 of/Rules 1968,

g
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is. It is the contention of the applicant that the res-
pondent No.3 could hot have exercised his power of revision
when the appellate authority had set aside the punishment
imposed by the disciplimary authority, It is his case
that the respondent No.3 could mot have vebturedito :exercise his
.. of revision byd
-power}/the order dt, 11.1,94 when there was no punishment
on record. Furthar he submits that after a lapse of nearly
2 months the respondent No.3 issued a show=cause notice.,
The order of the appellate authority is dated 11;1.§4 =
ard the show-cause notice is dated 25,3.94, That means
he has exercised the power of review after about 2% months,
ig. This according to the applicant is pmot justified.
20. Gn perusal of the Rule 25 of the Rules 1968
o o (Ve g apr@umwl})
"it is disclosed that the authorltiegLenumerated in the
rule may at ary time either or his. or its m§£;955 or other-
: N
wise call for theArefords of any enqguiry ard revise any order
made under these éﬁi&é§.or under.the rules repezled by
rule 29 and may, after comsultation with the Commission

vhere such consultation is nRecessary '~-

(a) confirm, modify or set aside the order:

From the above it is clear that the revisional authority
can exercise the power at any time. Further he can ravise

_any order made under these rules, The power of revision

under Rule 25 has wider import, Therefore, it cannot be

said that the respondent No,3 could not have exarcised his
power wvhen the appellate authority i.e., Respondent Ho.4

by his order dt. 11,1,94 ha_ set aside the punishment

imposed by the disciplirary authority, Hence, we aré not
Persuaded to accept the contention of the applicant that there
was ho justificat;on for the respondent No.3 to exercise

the power of review. .The sald corntention is rejected. =

s d
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21. The respoﬁdent No.3 by hisorder dt. 23.9.94
imposed the pPenalty of reduction im?the pay of the applicant
from Rs.2200 to Rs.2100 (2 stages) in the time scale of pay
of Rs.1600~2660/= :(RSRP) for a period of 3 years {(NR).
The gpplicant submitted an appeal dt. 11.1.94 to the
respondent No,2,. _ ‘JThe respondent No,2 by his proceedinrgs
dt. 29.12.94 rejected the appeal and confirmed the punish-
mert, <‘he order of the gppellate éuthority is dated 29.12.94.
(Annexure«X), |
222 - The applicant%as challenged the order of the
appellate authority as illegal and arbitrary. It is his
contention that the respondent No.2 has not considered
thg éppeal in accordance with Rule 22 (2) of the Rules 1968,
The appéllate authority considered the grounds raised by
the applicant im his memorandum of appeal dt. 4.11.94. He
has also ﬁééﬁeﬂ &r opinion that the demand for-
enquiry ?a; not accompanied by any justifiable grounds.
Further, the applicant constantly failed from the stage of
submission of this appeal
receiving the charge memorandum'til%ﬁ;.‘ ‘. *to furnish
adequate grounds to prove himself not guilty ofAthe chargé
or for the authorities to come to a reasonable conclusion
innocent of . .
that the applicant was 'z -of~any chargea though the
applicant did not dispute allowing aﬁ unauthorised Passendger
to travel in the compartment containing the Tour Party of
" the Railway Offlc1als, but attempted to questlom the proprlety o
" the authorities to issue. the charge memo, -
23. ‘We do not find any irregularity in the order of
the appellate authority. The appellate authority has
considered the appeal in accordance with the rule 25(2) of
Rules 1968.j:Therefore.the contention. of the applicant has no .
v .
24. The appellate guthority had directed the ‘applicant nert

to submit a revision petition to the Railway Board angd

he submitted the same to the Railway Board. Howéver, the

)

— o~
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Railway Board returned the revision petition relying upon

its circular instructions which came to be issued'on fhe basis |
0f the decisior of the Hon

'ble Delhi High Court in wp No 757476
22,

The authorities mentiomed in Rule 25 canDot successival

exer01se the power of rPVlew. Here, in this case, the |

respondent No.3 had exercised the Power of review suo motu,
respondent No.3 on review set aside the ordén dt. 7.8.,92
of the appellate authority and imposed the Penalty as stated |

above, Onr such exercise, the respondent No,3 became the

disciplinary authority.
25« The -gppliCant has a right of apreal against the
order passed by the respondent No,3. Accordingly, the appli-

cant submitted an appeal to the respondent No.2. The
respondent No.2 com51dered the appeal and by his order

dt. 22.12.94 rejected the same,

27. In our opinion the applicant has a.right of revision

against the order passed by the ;espondcnt No.2 i.e, to the
Railway Board. The Railway Board was not justified in returméngi
the revision submitted by the applicant., The instructions
issued by the Railway Board on the basis of the decision of
the.Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CWP No0.757/76 may rot ba
applicable to tﬁe facts and circumstarces of this case, as the
applicant has a right of revision against the order passed

by the respondent Wo,2 on 29,12.94 in the appeal.

28, Mere instructions issued by the Railway Board cannot
take away the right of revision comferred uvorn the applicant
unrder the Rules 1968, Therefore, in our humble opinion the
applicant has a right to submit a revisiomn petition against-

the order dt. 29.,12,94 to the Railway Board. The Railway
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Board must have corsidered the revision peittion on merits.

Consideration of revision petition by the Railway Board cannot

|
be interpreted as entertaining the revisior petition by the

authorities successively, The revision petition was necessi-

tated by the cxorcise of power of revision by the respomdent

No.3 suc moto and also by the fzct that it enhanced the (

punishment, Hence, the Rallway Board was not considering the

revision petition suo moto, The circular instructions can :

only be attracted to the case where the zuthorities described
} .

in the rule 25 of the Rules 1968, exercised their power of

revision by suo moto twice.

29, The Dy.CSTE, Shops shall place the revision application

dt. 8.2.95 before the Railway Board for consideration on '
merits and inm accordanmce with the Rules, 1968.
30.

Hence, the following directions are given : |

(a) The Dy.CsSTE, Shops, shall submit the revision
petition At. 8.2,95 of the spplicant to the ﬁailway |
Board for its congideration on merits,

(b) In case, the applicart is gding to be aggrieved
by the decision of the Railway Board on his
reyision petition, he may take such legal éoﬁrsc

of zction, as per rules, ’
of (a) zbove -

(c) Time for compliance/is 3 months from the date of |
receipt of a couy of this order.

(d) The Railway Board may consider the revision ‘

petition of the gpplicant as expeditiously as

possible,

v |
31. With the above directionrs the 0.A, is disposed off. |
~

No order as to costs.

32. The Enquiry Files bearing No,E(D&A)79 R G6-40(Pt.a) ang

No,.E (D&A) 79G6~40 produced by the respondents are perused and

returned,

| d

/\
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